





No.F. 2-10/2023(AC-Policy)

2nd January, 2025

The Registrar, Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500 085 E-mail: - pa2registrar@intuh.ac.in

Sub: - Conferment of Autonomous Status to KLR College of Engineering & Technology, B.C.M Road, Paloncha, Telangana, affiliated to Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University, Hyderabad.

Madam/Sir,

This has reference to the proposal submitted by to KLR College of Engineering & Technology, BCM Road, Indra Nagar Colony, Paloncha, Telangana- 507115 for conferment of autonomous status.

The Commission in its meeting held on 23.12.2024 has approved the recommendation of the Standing Committee on Autonomous Colleges to confer the autonomous status to KLR College of Engineering & Technology, BCM Road, Indra Nagar Colony, Paloncha, Telangana- 507115, affiliated to Jawaharlal Nehru Technological University, Hyderabad for a period of 05 years from the academic year 2025-2026 to 2029-2030 as per clause 7.4 of the UGC (Conferment of Autonomous Status Upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous Colleges) Regulations, 2023.

The University, is therefore, requested to issue necessary notification within 30 days regarding the grant of autonomous status to the College as per above mentioned UGC Regulations.

The autonomous college has to abide by all the provisions of the UGC Regulations for Autonomous Colleges. The Regulations are available on the UGC website, www.ugc.gov.in. Non-compliance with the requirements and conditions prescribed in the said Regulations shall attract action as per Clause -13 of the UGC Regulations for Autonomous Colleges, 2023. The college shall apply to the University Grants Commission for extension of autonomous status at least three months before the completion of the period of autonomy.

Yours sincerely,

Dr. R. Manoj Digitally signed by Dr. R. Manoj Kumar Date: 2025.01.02

(Dr. R Manoj Kumar)

Cont....

Copy to: -

 The Secretary to Governor, Raj Bhavan, Telangana, Hyderabad-500041,
 E-mail:- rajbhavan-hyd@gov.in

The Principal Secretary
 Higher Education Department
 Govt. of Telangana
 Telangana Secretariat,
 Hyderabad, Telangana – 500022
 E-mail:- prlsecyedu@telangana.gov.in

3. The Principal
KLR College of Engineering & Technology,
BCM Road, Indra Nagar Colony,
Paloncha, Telangana- 507115
E-mail:- klrcetprincipal@gmail.com

- (i) The College is advised to apply for the required NAAC/NBA accreditation at least six months before the expiry of current validity and obtain the NAAC/NBA grading as per the UGC (Conferment of Autonomous Status Upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in Autonomous Colleges) Regulations, 2023 and intimate the Same to UGC.
- (ii) The College/Institute is advised to submit a report regarding Examination Cell and constitution of Statutory Bodies as required under Clauses 11 and 12 of the UGC Regulations for Autonomous College, 2023 to ensure proper management of academic, financial, and general administrative affairs. Non-compliance of the above shall attract action as per Clause -13 of the UGC Regulations 2023.
- (iii) The College/Institute is advised to take necessary steps for implementation of NEP 2020 and intimate the UGC.

Dr. R. Digitally signed by Dr. R. Manoj Kumar Date: 2025.01.02 14:22:45 +05'30'

(Dr. R Manoj Kumar)

Phone: Off: +91-40-23053434 Fax : Off: +91-40-23168665

Web: www.jntuh.ac.in

E Mail: pa2registrar@jntuh.ac.in



PROCEEDINGS OF THE REGISTRAR JAWAHARLAL NEHRU TECHNOLOGICAL UNIVERSITY HYDERABAD

(Established by Govt. Act No. 30 of 2008) Kukatpally, Hyderabad – 500085, Telangana, India. Present: Dr. K. Venkateswara Rao, Registrar

Procs. No. JNTUH/DACA/C5/960/2025

Date: 06.02.2025

Sub: JNTUH – Directorate of Autonomous Colleges Affairs – Conferment of UGC Autonomous Status to KLR College of Engineering & Technology (QT) – Orders – Issued.

Read: 1. Lr. No. F.2-10/2023 (AC-Policy), dated 02.01.2025 of the Joint Secretary, UGC, New Delhi.

2. Lr. No. KLRCET/PO/JNTUH/2025/1, dated 18.01.2025 of the Principal, KLR College of Engineering & Technology.

3. Note file orders of the Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, Dt 06.02.2025.

ORDER:

In the reference (1) read above, the UGC has Conferred Autonomous Status to KLR College of Engineering & Technology (QT), B.C.M. Road, Paloncha, Bhadradri Kothagudem (Dt), Telangana affiliated to JNT University Hyderabad, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, for a period of Five (05) Years from the Academic Year 2025-2026 to 2029-2030 as per clause 7.4 of the UGC (Conferment of Autonomous Status Upon Colleges and Measures for Maintenance of Standards in autonomous Colleges) Regulations, 2023 for Autonomous Colleges and subsequent regulations issued from time to time by the University.

Also, the UGC has stated that the autonomy granted colleges shall abide by all the provisions of the UGC Regulations for Autonomous Colleges. The college shall apply, in the prescribed format to the UGC, for extension of autonomous status at least three months before the completion of autonomy period.

Under the circumstances as stated above, the Hob'ble Vice-Chancellor is pleased to approve the Conferment of Autonomous Status to KLR College of Engineering & Technology (QT), B.C.M. Road, Paloncha, Bhadradri Kothagudem (Dt), Telangana affiliated to JNT University Hyderabad, Kukatpally, Hyderabad, for a period of Five (05) Years from the Academic Year 2025-2026 to 2029-2030 as per clause 7.4 of the UGC Regulations, 2023, subject to ratification by the Standing Committee of the Academic Senate and Executive Council. Further, it is to inform that the College has to follow the autonomous guidelines from time to time as per JNTUH norms.

REGISTRAR

To The Principal, KLR College of Engineering & Technology (QT), B.C.M. Road, Paloncha, Bhadradri Kothagudem (Dt), Telangana.

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Secretary (AC), UGC, Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi 110 002
- 2. The Joint Secretary, UGC Bahadur Shah Zaffar Marg, New Delhi,
- 3. The Directorate of Affiliations & Academic Audit, JNTUH for information.
- 4. The Directorate of University Examinations, JNTUH for information.